

	<b>Food Product Specification</b>	Status: active Codes: MA053, MA051  Review date: 23/06/26
---	-----------------------------------	--

**Product title**

Vegan Sunflower spread.

**Product legal name**

59% fat vegetable spread with sunflower oil.

**Weight**

500g, 2kgs

**Drained weight**

n/a

**Case size**

8 x 500g

6 x 2kgs

**Country of origin**

UK

**Last processed/made in**

As above

**Ingredients**

Sunflower oil (40%), Water, Palm Oil, Salt, Emulsifier (Mono and Diglycerides of Vegetable Fatty Acids (Rapeseed Oil)), Vitamin E, Natural Flavouring, Vitamin A, Colour (Natural Carotene), Vitamin D2, Vitamin B12.

**Allergen statement**

n/a

**Legally required statements**

n/a

## Nutritional information

Nutrient		Per 100g as sold	Per Serving
Energy	kJ	2183	
Energy	kcal	531	
Fat	g	59.0g	
of which Saturates	g	13.7g	
Carbohydrate	g	0.0g	
of which Sugars	g	0.0g	
Fibre	g	0.0g	
Protein	g	0.0g	
Salt	g	0.75g	

## Source of data

supplier

## Nutrition – additional statements

### Storage conditions unopened

Keep refrigerated. Can be frozen.

### Shelf life unopened

Store chilled at below 5°C.

### Storage conditions once open

Keep refrigerated

### Shelf life once open

Best before:

### Durability coding

BB: DD/MM/YY

### Location of durability code

Side of lid

### Batch / lot code format and location of code on pack

L followed by 3 numbers

### Certification/endorsements/claims

Vegetarian Society, Vegan Soc.

*(Palm oil is RSPO in accordance with Suma policy to only use accredited palm oil)*

### Instructions for use/preparation/cooking

Suitable for spreading, baking, shallow frying and sauces. A perfect all-rounder.

### Cautions/warnings

n/a

This document is uncontrolled when used outside Suma

Please contact [qc@suma.coop](mailto:qc@suma.coop) to verify that this is the correct version before use

## Manufacturing process

Pasteurising temp: 82°C for 5 mins.

## Organoleptic Standards

Parameter	Standard
Appearance:	Yellow, smooth spread – no visible crystals, solid at room temp.
Flavour:	Slightly salty, slightly fatty, typical margarine flavour - no rancid or off notes
Aroma:	As above
Texture:	Smooth – no grittiness or separation of oil & water

## Physical/Chemical Standards

Parameter	Target	Tolerance + / -	Method	Frequency of test
Colour: Pantone ref.	1215			

## Microbiological Standards

TVC	<100	>500	
E.coli cfu/g	n/a		
Coliforms cfu/g	<10	>50	
Salmonella/25g	n/a		
Yeasts & Mould cfu/g	<10	>100	
Listeria	Absent in 25g		
Staphylococcus aureus/g	n/a		

Source: Supplier spec

## Allergen Information

Suma is a vegetarian company. All Suma products are carefully sourced to ensure that they do not contain any meat, fish, crustaceans or molluscs.

Allergen	P,C	Comments
Gluten containing cereals & derivatives: Wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut	-	
Eggs & derivatives	-	
Peanuts & derivatives	-	
Soybeans & derivatives	-	
Milk & derivatives	-	
Nuts & derivatives (almond, hazelnut, walnut, cashew, pecan, Brazil, pistachio, macadamia, Queensland)	-	
Celery & derivatives (celery stick and celeriac)	-	
Mustard & derivatives	-	

This document is uncontrolled when used outside Suma

Please contact [qc@suma.coop](mailto:qc@suma.coop) to verify that this is the correct version before use

Sesame seeds & derivatives	-	
Lupin & derivatives	-	
Sulphur Dioxide and sulphites (levels above 10mg/kg )	-	
Fish, shellfish, crustaceans, molluscs (NB: All Suma products must be free of these allergens and their derivatives)	-	

P= Present

C= Possible cross contamination in transport, packing or production

#### Suitable for Vegans?

Yes

#### Vegetarian Society approved?

Yes

#### Halal approved?

No

#### Kosher approved?

No

#### Packaging

Product code (short and long code)	Pack format	Packer	Packaging description	Packaging component specification (Material, dimensions, recycled content)	Recycling statement (s)
<i>Sunflower spread</i>	<i>8 x 500g &amp; 6 x 2kg</i>	<i>manufacturer</i>	<i>Plastic tub with inner plastic peelable film &amp; outer plastic lid</i>	<i>Lid &amp; tub: Plastic PP</i>	<i>Recyclable</i>
				<i>Film: Polyester</i>	<i>Not Recyclable</i>

#### Artwork code

AWC0521A

#### Additional information

#### Conditions of Sale

This document is uncontrolled when used outside Suma

Please contact [qc@suma.coop](mailto:qc@suma.coop) to verify that this is the correct version before use

All sales are made under the Suma Foods Conditions of Sale: all specifications herein shall not contradict the same.

**Review date**

[3 yearly]

Revision date	Revised by	Reason for revision
31/12/19	Kathryn	Re-branding
26/05/22	Kathryn	<i>(removed original RSPO palm oil statement)</i>
23/06/23	Kathryn	<i>Review – updated artwork code</i>

This document is uncontrolled when used outside Suma

Please contact [qc@suma.coop](mailto:qc@suma.coop) to verify that this is the correct version before use